

NO. 35146-7-III

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SCOTT MATTHEW ELLIS,

Defendant/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Linda Tompkins

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

JOSEPH L. BROADBENT
WSBA #25339
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 1363
Chewelah, WA 99109
(509) 596-1549

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. THE BURGLARY AND VEHICLE PROWLING CONVICTIONS VIOLATED THE DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO JURY UNANIMITY	8
1. Burglary and Vehicle Prowling Are Alternatives Means Offenses.....	10
2. There Was Insufficient Evidence to Support a Unanimous Jury Finding That Ellis Unlawfully Entered the Lot And/or Vehicle Intending to Commit a Crime.....	10
B. THE DEFENDANT RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	13
1. Counsel's Failure to Propose Instructions That Presented the Defendant's Theory of the Case.....	14
a) Unanimity Instruction.....	14
b) Necessity Instruction.....	15
2. Failure to Investigate and Call a Defense Witness.....	18
3. Failure to Investigate Diminished Capacity.....	20
4. Failure to Request a Bill of Particulars.....	24
5. Conclusion.....	25

C.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED SENTENCING ERRORS WHICH REQUIRE REVERSAL AND REMAND FOR RE-SENTENCING.....	25
1.	The Court Failed to Comply with RCW 9.94A.500's Mandatory Presentencing Procedures.....	25
2.	The Court's Refusal to Allow Ellis Time to Obtain His Military Service Records Was Manifestly Unreasonable.....	27
3.	The Court Impermissibly Refused to Consider the Defendant's Request for a Mitigated Exceptional Sentence.....	28
a)	Enumerated Factors.....	29
b)	Non-Enumerated Factors.....	30
	1) The Defendant's Military Service.....	30
	2) Aberrational Behavior and Facts That Distinguish Ellis's Offense From Other Burglaries.....	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDICES:

APPENDIX A: RCW 9.94A.500

APPENDIX B: WPICs

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Hubert, 138 Wn.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (Div. I 2007).....	14
In re Mulholland, 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007)	31, 32
State v. Allen, 127 Wn.App. 125, 110 P.3d 849 (Div. I 2005).....	10, 11
State v. Armstrong, 188 Wn.2d 333, 394 P.3d 373 (2017)	8, 9, 10, 12
State v. Bergeron, 105 Wn.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985).....	11, 24
State v. Botrell, 103 Wn. App. 706, 14 P.3d 164 (Div. II 2000).....	21
State v. Brown, 178 Wn.App. 70, 312 P.3d 1017 (Div. II 2013), rev. denied, 180 Wn.2d 1004 (2014).....	26
State v. Byrd, 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	10
State v. Cienfuegos, 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001).....	14
State v. Devitt, 152 Wn.App. 907, 218 P.3d 647 (Div. III 2009).....	24
State v. Fisher, 185 Wn.2d 836, 374 P.3d 1185 (2016).....	15, 17
State v. Fowler, 145 Wn.2d 400, 38 P.3d 335 (2002).....	30, 33, 34
State v. Garcia–Martinez, 88 Wn.App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (Div. I 1997).....	28, 29, 32
State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	13
State v. Grimes, 92 Wn.App. 973, 966 P.2d 394 (Div. III 1998).....	11
State v. Ha’Mim, 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997).....	30, 34
State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	11
State v. Janes, 64 Wn.App. 134, 822 P.2d 1238 (Div. I 1992); remanded on other grounds, 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993).....	21

State v. Jeffrey, 77 Wn.App. 222, 889 P.2d 956 (Div. III 1995).....	15, 16
State v. Jones, 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	19
State v. Jury, 19 Wn.App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (Div. II 1978).....	20
State v. Kinchen, 92 Wn.App. 442, 963 P.2d 928 (Div. I 1998).....	8, 9
State v. Kitchen, 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)	8
State v. Kylo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 866, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	14
State v. McNeil, 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	13
State v. Miller, 90 Wn.App. 720, 954 P.2d 925 (Div. III 1998).....	11, 12
State v. Mierz, 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	13
State v. Moro, 117 Wn.App. 913, 73 P.3d 1029 (Div. III 2003).....	28
State v. Owens, 180 Wn.2d 90, 323 P.3d 1030 (2014).....	9
State v. Powell, 150 Wn.App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (Div. II 2009).....	18
State v. Russell, 31 Wn.App. 646, 644 P.2d 704 (Div. I 1982).....	27
State v. Schloredt, 97 Wn.App. 789, 987 P.2d 647 (Div. I 1999).....	29
State v. Sony, 184 Wn.App. 496, 337 P.3d 397 (Div. I 2014).....	10, 11
State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	14, 21
State v. Tilton, 149 Wn.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003).....	21
State v. Warden, 133 Wn.2d 559, 947 P.2d 708 (1997).....	21
State v. Watkins, 136 Wn.App. 240, 148 P.3d 1112 (Div. I 2006).....	8
State v. Weber, 137 Wn.App. 852, 155 P.3d 947 (Div. III 2007), rev. denied, 163 Wn.2d 1001 (2008).....	19
State v. Whitney, 108 Wn.2d 506, 739 P.2d 1150 (1987).....	9
State v. Williams, 132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997).....	16

FEDERAL CASES

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368,
90 S. Ct. 1068 (1970).....10

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....13

United States v. Zuniga, 6 F.3d 569, 570 (9th Cir.1993).....15

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Flowers v. State, 51 So.3d 911 (Miss. 2010).....16, 17, 18, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....8, 13

Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 21.....8

Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 22.....13

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.500.....25, 27, 28, 35

RCW 9.94A.535.....29, 30, 31, 32

RCW 9A.52.025.....11

RCW 9A.52.030(1).....10

RCW 9A.52.095.....10

COURT RULES

CrR 7.1.....26

PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS

WPIC 4.25.....8
WPIC 18.02.....17
WPIC 18.20.....21, 23

TREATISES AND PUBLICATIONS

American Psychiatric Association’s Diagnostic and Statistical
Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013)22
